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Ilocano (Iloko, Ilokano, Samtoy) is an Austronesian language with eight million speakers whose ancestral homeland is northwest Luzon Island, Philippines. It is the third largest language in the Philippines after Tagalog (the basis of the Philippine national language) and Cebuano (Sugbuhanon). Ilocano is the largest member of the Cordilleran language family of Northern Philippine languages. Within the family, Ilocano forms its own branch with no close relatives. Other Cordilleran languages include: The Alta branch, The South Cordilleran languages of Kallahan, Ibaloi, Pangasinan, and Ilongot; the Central Cordilleran languages of Isinai, Ifugao, Balangao, Bontok, Kankanay, Kalinga, and Itneg; Arta; and the Northern Cordilleran languages which can be subdivided into the Cagayan Valley languages of Gaddang, Itawis, Agta, Ibanag, Atta, Yogad, and Isneg, and the North East Luzon branch which comprises Paranan and the Dumagat languages.


The original Ilocano provinces include Ilocos Norte, Ilocos Sur, and La Union, but Ilocanos have migrated extensively and even predominate in many localities in the neighboring provinces of Abra, Pangasinan, Tarlac, Benguet, and Cagayan. In the provinces of Abra and Pangasinan, many of the Ilocano speakers are ethnically Tinguian or Pangasinan, respectively, who have traded in their native tongues for the more prestigious lingua franca. There are also large communities of Ilocano speakers in the major urban centers of the United States, most notably in California and Hawaii.


Unlike most of the major languages of the Philippines, dialectal variation in Ilocano is minimal. There are two main dialects, Northern and Southern, easily distinguishable by slight lexical differences, intonation patterns and the pronunciation of the native phoneme /e/ which is pronounced as the e in English “let” in the Northern dialects of Ilocos Norte and parts of Ilocos Sur, and as a high, central-back unrounded vowel [(] in Abra, the southern parts of Ilocos Sur, La Union, Tarlac, and Pangasinan.

Ilocano has fifteen native consonantal phonemes, and a glottal fricative used in one native word in the southern dialect, haán ‘no’, the colloquial variant of saán, as well foreign loans (see Table 1). Fourteen of the consonants (all but the glottal stop) may appear geminate in roots; the glottal stop only occurs geminate across morpheme boundaries: agaC-árak [agaá:rak] ‘smelling of alcohol’.

Table 1. Ilocano consonants
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Stops are unaspirated and, in final position, unreleased. The voiceless velar stop is pronounced quite far back and fricates before vowels. Unlike in Tagalog, glottal stop does not phonemically appear word-finally. Glottal stop is not represented orthographically word-initially, and word-medially, it is represented with a hyphen. Syllables have mandatory onsets, so the basic syllable structure of the language is CV(C): ába ‘taro’ [á:.ba].


The phonemes /t/, /d/ and /s/ palatalize to [], [], and [] before the palatal glide /y/ or its equivalent (i + vowel), e.g. siák ‘I’ [], tián ‘belly’ [], idiáy ‘there’ []. Because of many borrowings from English, Spanish, and colloquial Tagalog where these palatal sounds are not complex phoneme sequences, the phonemic status of [], [], and [], is open to debate.

Ilocano has four native vowel phonemes /i, e, a, and u/. The new phonemes /o/ and // are post-Hispanic (only in loanwords) (cf. Table 2). In the northern dialects, the phoneme /e/ is pronounced as //, not differentiated from its pronunciation in Spanish loanwords.

Table 2. Ilocano vowels


Front
Central
Centralized Back 
Back 

High
i

e
u

Mid
()


(o)

Low

a




The high vowel [u] is lowered considerably in word-final syllables, and is thus usually represented in the orthography, e.g. ások ‘my dog’ /á:su=k/. 

Sequences of two vowels other than the diphthongs /ia/, /io/, and /ua/ are pronounced as two syllables, with an intervening glottal stop in careful speech, saán [sa.an] ‘no’ but: al-aliá ‘ghost’ [al.al.ya].

Stress is phonemic, e.g. siká ‘you, familiar’ vs. síka ‘dysentery’. There, are, however, certain environments that attract stress. Stress falls on the last syllable if the penultimate syllable is closed: paltóg ‘gun’, takkí ‘excrement’, tig-áb ‘belch’, pugtó ‘guess’. Exceptions to this rule include words of foreign origin or words with a velar nasal coda preceding a final syllable: bibíngka ‘rice cake’, karámba ‘jar’ (Spanish loan). In native words, stress also falls on the last syllable if the last vowel is preceded by a consonant and glide: sarunuén ‘follow’, aniá ‘what’.

Orthographic double vowels following two consonants usually take stress on the first vowel, with an intervening glottal stop or syllable boundary, e.g. kanabraang [ka.nab.rá:.?ang] ‘gong’, kulláaw [kul.lá:.?aw] ‘owl’. Words that include two identical CVC sequences separated by a vowel usually will carry the stress on the vowel separating them: salísal ‘compete’, batíbat ‘nightmare’. There are, however, very few exceptions: yakayák ‘sieve’, and pidipíd ‘closely set together’.

Vowels before geminate consonants and in stressed open (CV) syllables are automatically lengthened: sála ‘dance’ [sá:.la], babbai ‘girls’ [bà:b.bá:.?i]. Open reduplicated syllables in roots that contain a vowel sequence also bear secondary stress/lengthening : na.ka-ba:-ba.ín ‘shameful’.

Like its sister Philippine languages, Ilocano is a head-marking, predicate-initial language. When two nominals appear post-predicately, the agent normally precedes the patient: P{in}artí ti baró ti kaldíng (slaughter{perf.trans} art bachelor art goat) ‘The bachelor slaughtered the goat.’ The initial position in Ilocano syntax is reserved for the predicate so constituents in this position are predicative: Tabbéd ni Bong. ‘Bong is stupid’, alutiít ‘(it is a) house lizard.’ When a noun phrase does precede a predicate for pragmatic reasons, it is preceded by a pause or the predicate marking particle ket. The phrase Napintas ni Alessandra  ‘Alessandra is pretty’ can appear inverted as: Ni Alessandra … napintas or Ni Alessandra ket napintas.


Most syntactic structures follow a head + modifier pattern. Genitives follow their nouns > ti uken-ko ‘my puppy’, ti uken ni Rafael ‘Rafael’s puppy’. 


Typical of the native languages of the Philippine archipelago, there is a rigid voice distinction in the verbs whereby the semantic relationship between the verb and the pivot (the syntactically most privileged absolutive argument) is signaled by the verb’s derivational morphology (see Rubino 2000). 


The various voices in Ilocano are shown in Table 3. Each affix has an infinitival/imperative form and a perfective form. Initial CVC reduplication of the verb is employed for progressive (continual) verbs. So the actor voice verb agdigos ‘take a bath’ inflects as agdigos ‘take a bath’, nagdigos ‘took a bath’, agdigdigos ‘is taking a bath’, nagdigdigos ‘was taking a bath.’ The enclitic =(n)to which is realized as =nto after vowels and =to after consonants denotes future time, e.g. agdigos-to ‘will take a bath’, agdigoskanto ‘you will take a bath’. Other derivational possibilities with the root digos include agindidigos ‘pretend to bathe’,  pagdígus ‘used for bathing’; kadigos ‘bathing mate’; panagdigos ‘bathing’, idigos ‘to bathe with (+instrument), agpadigos ‘have a bath’, padigosen ‘bathe someone else’, pagdigusan ‘bathing place’, etc.
Table 3 Ilocano Voice

Transitivity
Orientation
Affix
Perfective
Example
Gloss

Intransitive 
Actor
ag-
nag-
agkatáwa
to laugh



-um-
-imm-
dumakkél
to grow, become big

Detransitive

mang-
nang-
mangán
to eat

Transitive
Patient
-en
-in-
suráten
to write something


Directional
-an
-in- -an
surátan
to write to someone


Conveyance
i-
in-; iny-
isúrat
to write down


Benefactive
i- -an
in(y)- -an
idaítan
to sew for someone


Comitative
ka-
kina-
katugáw
to sit with someone; seat mate


Instrumental
pag-
pinag-
pagíwa
to slice with; knife


Ilocano also has a potentive mode used for actions that are abilitative, coincidental, involuntary, or accidental. Potentive verbs are formed with the prefixes ma-ka- or na-ka, e.g. na-dungparko ti lugan “I accidentally hit the car” vs. D{in}ungparko ti lugan “I hit the car (on purpose).”


Compared to many other Philippine languages, the Ilocano noun marking system is rather simple with only two case distinctions, a core case (for the two arguments that appear with a transitive verb or the one argument that appears with an intransitive predicate) and an oblique case for other referents (see Table 4). As is shown in Table 2, plurality in nouns may be expressed by the article. Most countable nouns may also be pluralized by reduplication, e.g. lalaki ‘boy’ > lallaki ‘boys’; sabong ‘flower’ > sabsabong ‘flowers’, kailian ‘townmate’ > kakailian ‘townmates.’

Table 4 Ilocano Articles


Non-personal
Personal


Singular
Plural
Singular
Plural

Core
ti (neutral), diay (definite)
dagití
ni
da

Oblique
ití
kadagití
kenní
kadá

Ilocano has six sets of pronouns which encode eight personal distinctions. There are three first person plural distinctions in the language, dual (you and I); exclusive (we but not you) and inclusive (we and you). The second person plural pronouns may be used to a single address to express politeness.


Independent pronouns are used predicatively (See Table 5). Ergative (genitive) and absolutive pronouns are enclitic; they behave like suffixes that do not attract stress shift, e.g. Napán-ak idiáy ‘I went there’, sá-ak napán ‘then I went’. Monosyllabic enclitics are usually not immediately segmentable by native speakers and some show allomorphic variation dependent upon phonological environment. After the suffixes –an (nominalizer; directional) and –en (pat), the first and second person ergative enclitics fuse with the final n to –k, and –m, respectively, e.g. basaek /basa-en=k(o)/ ‘I’ll read it’. The first and second ergative enclitics also lose their final vowel after vowels, e.g. adi-m ‘your younger brother’, unless they follow the monosyllabic adverbs sa ‘then’ or di ‘negation’ or precede the adverbial enclitic =(e)n ‘now, already,’ in which they maintain their full forms, e.g. kuarta-k ‘my money’ vs. kuarta-ko-n ‘It’s my money now’.

Table 5. Ilocano Pronouns

Gloss
Indep
Ergative
Absolutive
Oblique
Independent Possessive
Reflexive

1s
siák
=k(o)
=ak
kaniák
kukuák, bágik
bagík

2s familiar
siká
=m(o)
=ka
kenká
kukuám, bágim
bagím

3s
isú(na)
=na
-
kenkuána
kukuána, bágina
bagína

1 dual incl
data
=ta
=ta
kadatá
kukuáta, bágita
bagíta

1 pl excl
dakamí
=mi
=kamí
kadakamí
kukuámi, bágimi
bagími

1 pl incl
datayó
=tayó
=tayó
kadatayó
kukuátayo, bágitayo
bagítayo

2 pl, (2 sg formal)
dakayó
=yo
=kayo
kadakayó
kukuáyo, bágiyo
bagíyo

3p
isúda
=da
=da
kadakuáda
kukuáda, bágida
bagída


When two enclitic pronouns meet in Ilocano, they fuse in such a way that some agentive distinctions are neutralized (see Table 6). Thus gayyem-nak may mean both “I am your friend” or “I am his/her friend”; Ay-ayaten-da-ka can mean “They love you” or “We love you”. 

Ilocano deictics include spatial/temporal demonstratives (which have abbreviated article forms), and temporal adverbs that mark relative time. The temporal adverbs are itá ‘now, today’, itattá ‘right now’, itattáy ‘just a while ago, immediate past’, itáy ‘a while ago, recent past’, and idí ‘a while ago, remote past’. Temporals can mark both verb phrases and temporal nouns: N-ag-paráng idí. (pf-act-appear rem.pst) ‘It appeared a while back’, idí rabií (rem.pst night) ‘last night’. There is also a future marker (in)ton(o) which precedes temporal nouns; it cannot be used as a temporal adverb: intón bigát (future morning) ‘tomorrow’.


The non-temporal Ilocano demonstratives mark three degrees of spatial orientation and two degrees of temporality (see Table 7).

Table 7. Ilocano Articles and Demonstratives


Article
Demonstrative

Visibility
Range

Core
Oblique




singular
plural
singular
plural

Visible

 (
Neutral
Proximal
toy
daytóy
dagitóy
kadaytóy
kadagitóy


Medial
ta
daytá
dagitá
kadaytá
kadagitá


Distal
diay
daydiáy
dagidiáy
kadaydiáy
kadagidiáy

Out of sight
Recent
tay
daytáy
dagitáy
kadaytáy
kadagitáy


Remote
di
daydí
dagidí
kadaydí
kadagidí


The recent and remote articles and demonstratives are used for referents that are not visible in the speech event. They mark referents that may be dead, non-actual, or somehow distanced from the speech event. Referents that are recently activated into the consciousness of the speaker may also appear with a non-visible demonstrative. Compare N-ag-paráng ni Erning. ‘Erning appeared/showed up’ vs. Nagparáng daydi Erning. ‘The late Erning appeared (as a ghost)’; Ania ti nágan=mo? ‘What is your name (nagan)’ vs. Ania tay náganmo [manén]? ‘What was your name [again], (I used to know it)?’
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